




February 27, 1991

John R. McCarthy, P.E.

Director of Public Works

City of El Paso de Robles

P.O. Box 307

Paso Robles, CA 93447-0307






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-91-100

Dear Mr. McCarthy:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as Director of Public Works and City Engineer for the City of El Paso de Robles under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


As Director of Public Works and City Engineer for the City of El Paso de Robles may you participate in governmental decisions which may affect your former employer?

CONCLUSION


According to your facts, it does not appear that your prior employment with North Coast Engineering, Inc. will result in a conflict of interest under the Political Reform Act.

FACTS


On January 2, 1991, you were appointed to the position of Public Works Director and City Engineer for the City of El Paso de Robles.  As part of your official duties you supervise the city's engineering division.  Your job also entails the authority to sign engineering plans for the city, make recommendations regarding development proposals, and provide project inspection services.


According to the information provided by you, for five years, prior to your appointment, you were employed by North Coast Engineering, Inc. ("North Coast") which provides civil engineering services to private clients and to the city.  You received income from North Coast as an employee of North Coast, all of which was received or accrued prior to the time you became a public official.  You possess no ownership interest in North Coast and do not intend to return to North Coast as an employee in the future.  


North Coast continues to be active before the city and regularly submits plans to the city engineering division for approval.  You have become concerned that your prior employment with North Coast will create a conflict of interest with respect to decisions that may directly and indirectly affect North Coast.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Regulation 18700 (copy enclosed) to include every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  This definition would include your position as director of public works and city engineer.


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c)  Any source of income aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


Therefore, as a general rule, any person or business that has made any payment to you in the past 12 months is a source of income to you for the purposes of Section 87103(c).  Thus, North Coast, as your employer, would be a source of income to you, and would continue to be a source of income for 12 months after the last payment North Coast made to you of $250 or more.--


However, Regulation 18704 (copy enclosed) provides a limited exception which appears to apply to your situation.  Pursuant to Regulation 18704, a former employer is not a source of income under Section 87103(c) if all of the following apply:  (1)  All income from the employer was received by or accrued to the public official prior to the time he or she became a public official, and; (2)  The income was received in the normal course of the previous employment; and, (3)  There was no expectation by the public official at the time he or she assumed office of renewed employment with the former employer.  (See Allen Advice Letter, No. A-85-136; Ruiz Advice Letter, No. A-84-268, copies enclosed.)  If Regulation 18704 applies to your situation, North Coast will not be considered to be a source of income to you which might lead to a conflict of interest. 


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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